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From: Whanganui District Council
To: jenit@clear.net.nz
Subject: Policy Submission Acknowledgment - Parking
Date: Monday, 2 October 2017 11:03:15 a.m.

Thank you for your submission.

Reference number 258101103171902

First name Jenny

Last name Tamakehu

Email address jenit@clear.net.nz

Postal address 4 Kea Place Whanganui

Daytime phone number

Organisation name

Your role

Have you submitted to the Whanganui
District Council before? Yes

Gender Female

Age group 40 - 49 years

Ethnicity Maori

Would you be interested in being
involved in further consultation

opportunities with Council?
Yes

PARKING TIME LIMITS

What is your preferred parking time
limit within Victoria Avenue from

Ingestre Street to Taupo Quay (pp 3-5
of the statement of proposal (SOP) and

figure 1)?

P120

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Allows considerable time in the CBD
to carry out tasks
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KEY ISSUES

Retaining parking tariffs. 
This would mean parking tariffs for on

street parking on Victoria Avenue,
Guyton Street and Ridgway Street

would be retained (pp 2-4 of SOP).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Increasing parking time limits 
This would mean parking time limits
are increased from 60 minutes to 120

minutes in St Hill Street (between
Guyton and Ingestre Street) (pp. 5 & 6

of SOP and figure 2).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference? Longer walk back to car

KEY ISSUES

Airport parking. 
This would mean parking at the airport

would be included in the parking
management plan and allow Council to

enforce time limits (pp 6-8 of SOP).

Disagree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Should only be for long term parking.
Parks immediately outside the airport
should not be charged unless a car has
been left for a long period of time over
2 hrs, then a fine can be imposed. Does
the cost to have council staff monitor
this warrant its cost effectiveness.
Should the cost to monitor out weigh
the income- it should not be enforced.

KEY ISSUES

Disabled parking. 
This would mean disabled parking
spaces in Churton Street and Puriri

Street would be included in the
parking management plan (pp 6-8 of

SOP).

Disagree

What are your reasons for your
preference? leave the disabled parks alone.
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Parking exemptions: 
This would mean the parking

exemptions for mobility card holders,
super gold card holders, trade persons

and special event permits would be
retained (pg 9 of SOP).

Strongly agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking and stopping. 
This would mean the existing parking
and stopping rules outside of the town
centre would be retained (pp 10 & 11

of SOP).

Disagree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Further comments

Supporting documents File(s) not provided

I would like to speak in support of my
submission No
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From: Marianne Cavanagh
To: Leayne Huirua
Subject: FW: Policy Submission Acknowledgment - Parking
Date: Monday, 2 October 2017 1:27:23 p.m.

From: Whanganui District Council [mailto:noreply@whanganui.govt.nz] 
Sent: Friday, 29 September 2017 9:27 p.m.
To: randcforrest@snap.net.nz
Subject: Policy Submission Acknowledgment - Parking

Thank you for your submission.

Reference number 605092126175429

First name Robert

Last name Forrest

Email address randcforrest@snap.net.nz

Postal address PO Box 815

Daytime phone number 021891283

Organisation name

Your role

Have you submitted to the Whanganui
District Council before? No

Gender Male

Age group

Ethnicity NZ European

Would you be interested in being
involved in further consultation

opportunities with Council?
No

PARKING TIME LIMITS

What is your preferred parking time
limit within Victoria Avenue from

Ingestre Street to Taupo Quay (pp 3-5
of the statement of proposal (SOP) and

figure 1)?

P90

Parking Sub:  002

Page 1 of 4Page 5

mailto:Marianne.Cavanagh@whanganui.govt.nz
mailto:Leayne.Huirua@whanganui.govt.nz
mailto:randcforrest@snap.net.nz


What are your reasons for your
preference?

P90 allows for those who have several
places to visit in town, without needing
to shift the vehicle after 1 hour. Expect
a slight revenue increase.

KEY ISSUES

Retaining parking tariffs. 
This would mean parking tariffs for on

street parking on Victoria Avenue,
Guyton Street and Ridgway Street

would be retained (pp 2-4 of SOP).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking tariffs is one way of ensuring
vehicles are not left for hours on end.
There needs to be some consideration
for others needing to park.

Increasing parking time limits 
This would mean parking time limits
are increased from 60 minutes to 120

minutes in St Hill Street (between
Guyton and Ingestre Street) (pp. 5 & 6

of SOP and figure 2).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

St. Hill St does not have the same
traffic crawl as Vic. Ave, & should be
offered as a close-by parking
alternative, but at a lower tariff. Often
there are numerous empty parking
spots in St Hill St - just make the tariff
low enough to attract some of the
traffic from Vic. Ave, thereby reducing
the congestion there.

KEY ISSUES

Airport parking. 
This would mean parking at the airport

would be included in the parking
management plan and allow Council to

enforce time limits (pp 6-8 of SOP).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking adjacent to the terminal should
not attract a tariff, but should have a 60
min max time limit. I am a regular
visitor to the airport, & sometimes
there is rather a lack of parking spaces.
Is there any plan to increase short term
parking facility? How about the other
side of Airport Rd, & put in a ped.
crossing? Long term parking should
attract a tariff, but not for day-trippers.
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First 24 hours free.

KEY ISSUES

Disabled parking. 
This would mean disabled parking
spaces in Churton Street and Puriri

Street would be included in the parking
management plan (pp 6-8 of SOP).

Neither agree or disagree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Churton St disability parking mainly
relates to one business that attracts
those with disabilities, & it is fair for
these people to be provided for, but
only during business hours, say 8.30am
- 4.30pm

Parking exemptions: 
This would mean the parking

exemptions for mobility card holders,
super gold card holders, trade persons

and special event permits would be
retained (pg 9 of SOP).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference? Current rules are OK.

Parking and stopping. 
This would mean the existing parking
and stopping rules outside of the town
centre would be retained (pp 10 & 11

of SOP).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference? Current rules are OK

Further comments

Congestion in Vic. Ave needs to be
addressed. Sometimes it can take
several minutes to travel just a couple
of hundred metres down the Ave.
Personally I avoid the Ave, & if I have
to go there, I make it as short a stay as
possible. Is there some council
property nearby where a multi-floor
parking building can be constructed?
Compare the number of shops versus
parking spaces in Vic Ave, with
Trafalgar Square, & upper Ave food
supermarkets!! Parking has been well
planned in the latter 2. More parking
facilities in the central city might result
in less empty shops perhaps?

Supporting documents File(s) not provided
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I would like to speak in support of my
submission No
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From: Whanganui District Council
To: dkcripps@farmside.co.nz
Subject: Policy Submission Acknowledgment - Parking
Date: Tuesday, 3 October 2017 2:35:28 p.m.

Thank you for your submission.

Reference number 877101435173203

First name Kim

Last name Cripps

Email address dkcripps@farmside.co.nz

Postal address 641 Waikupa Rd

Daytime phone number 0276298546

Organisation name

Your role

Have you submitted to the Whanganui
District Council before? Yes

Gender Female

Age group 40 - 49 years

Ethnicity NZ European

Would you be interested in being
involved in further consultation

opportunities with Council?
Yes

PARKING TIME LIMITS

What is your preferred parking time
limit within Victoria Avenue from

Ingestre Street to Taupo Quay (pp 3-5
of the statement of proposal (SOP) and

figure 1)?

P90

What are your reasons for your
preference? Middle ground to please everyone.

Parking Sub:  003
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KEY ISSUES

Retaining parking tariffs. 
This would mean parking tariffs for on

street parking on Victoria Avenue,
Guyton Street and Ridgway Street

would be retained (pp 2-4 of SOP).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Stop people hogging all the best
parking spots.

Increasing parking time limits 
This would mean parking time limits
are increased from 60 minutes to 120

minutes in St Hill Street (between
Guyton and Ingestre Street) (pp. 5 & 6

of SOP and figure 2).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

People who park there are often
attending 2 hour long functions.

KEY ISSUES

Airport parking. 
This would mean parking at the airport

would be included in the parking
management plan and allow Council to

enforce time limits (pp 6-8 of SOP).

Strongly agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Gives people the chance to "park and
kiss"(loading zone drop off, )

KEY ISSUES

Disabled parking. 
This would mean disabled parking
spaces in Churton Street and Puriri

Street would be included in the
parking management plan (pp 6-8 of

SOP).

Strongly agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Life is difficult enough for the disabled
-let's make at least one thing a bit
easier.

Parking exemptions: 
This would mean the parking

exemptions for mobility card holders,
super gold card holders, trade persons

and special event permits would be
retained (pg 9 of SOP).

Strongly agree

Parking Sub:  003
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What are your reasons for your
preference?

Special parking for trades person will
encourage commerce and efficiency.

Parking and stopping. 
This would mean the existing parking
and stopping rules outside of the town
centre would be retained (pp 10 & 11

of SOP).

Strongly agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

As users of the Springvale shopping
centre,we've seen some shocking
parking!

Further comments

More policing of parking policy in the
suburbs. The council could also
provide special areas for people who
are selling their vehicles roadside -
these parked up vehicles for sale can
be distracting.

Supporting documents File(s) not provided

I would like to speak in support of my
submission No

Parking Sub:  003
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From: Whanganui District Council
To: roydonchess@xtra.co.nz
Subject: Policy Submission Acknowledgment - Parking
Date: Friday, 6 October 2017 12:07:06 p.m.

Thank you for your submission.

Reference number 689101207171606

First name Roydon

Last name Chesswas

Email address roydonchess@xtra.co.nz

Postal address 24 VIRGINIA ROAD SAINT JOHNS
HILL WHANGANUI 4500

Daytime phone number 3480559

Organisation name

Your role

Have you submitted to the Whanganui
District Council before? Yes

Gender Male

Age group 60 years and over

Ethnicity NZ European

Would you be interested in being
involved in further consultation

opportunities with Council?
No

PARKING TIME LIMITS

What is your preferred parking time
limit within Victoria Avenue from

Ingestre Street to Taupo Quay (pp 3-5
of the statement of proposal (SOP) and

figure 1)?

P90

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking Sub:  004
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KEY ISSUES

Retaining parking tariffs. 
This would mean parking tariffs for on

street parking on Victoria Avenue,
Guyton Street and Ridgway Street

would be retained (pp 2-4 of SOP).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Increasing parking time limits 
This would mean parking time limits
are increased from 60 minutes to 120

minutes in St Hill Street (between
Guyton and Ingestre Street) (pp. 5 & 6

of SOP and figure 2).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

KEY ISSUES

Airport parking. 
This would mean parking at the airport

would be included in the parking
management plan and allow Council to

enforce time limits (pp 6-8 of SOP).

Neither agree or disagree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

KEY ISSUES

Disabled parking. 
This would mean disabled parking
spaces in Churton Street and Puriri

Street would be included in the
parking management plan (pp 6-8 of

SOP).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking exemptions: 
This would mean the parking

exemptions for mobility card holders,
super gold card holders, trade persons

and special event permits would be
retained (pg 9 of SOP).

Strongly agree
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What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking and stopping. 
This would mean the existing parking
and stopping rules outside of the town
centre would be retained (pp 10 & 11

of SOP).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Further comments

Supporting documents File(s) not provided

I would like to speak in support of my
submission No

Parking Sub:  004
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From: Whanganui District Council
To: wbug@can.org.nz
Subject: Policy Submission Acknowledgment - Parking
Date: Saturday, 7 October 2017 9:57:23 a.m.

Thank you for your submission.

Reference number 292100957173307

First name Lyneke

Last name Onderwater

Email address wbug@can.org.nz

Postal address 76F Virginia Road Otamatea
Whanganui 4500

Daytime phone number 06 348 8046

Organisation name Whanganui Bicycle Users Group

Your role Coordinator

Have you submitted to the Whanganui
District Council before? Yes

Gender Gender Diverse

Age group 50 - 59 years

Ethnicity NZ European

Would you be interested in being
involved in further consultation

opportunities with Council?
No

PARKING TIME LIMITS

What is your preferred parking time
limit within Victoria Avenue from

Ingestre Street to Taupo Quay (pp 3-5
of the statement of proposal (SOP) and

figure 1)?

P120

What are your reasons for your It is safer for people on bikes when
fewer cars move in and out of parking

Parking Sub:  005
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preference? places

KEY ISSUES

Retaining parking tariffs. 
This would mean parking tariffs for on

street parking on Victoria Avenue,
Guyton Street and Ridgway Street

would be retained (pp 2-4 of SOP).

Strongly agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

People have the option to use
alternative transport or park further
out. User pays is appropriate in
popular areas.

Increasing parking time limits 
This would mean parking time limits
are increased from 60 minutes to 120

minutes in St Hill Street (between
Guyton and Ingestre Street) (pp. 5 & 6

of SOP and figure 2).

Strongly agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Appointments at adjoining
businesses/council often take longer
than an hour. Also, as above: fewer
movements will mean that it will be
safer for people on bikes.

KEY ISSUES

Airport parking. 
This would mean parking at the airport

would be included in the parking
management plan and allow Council to

enforce time limits (pp 6-8 of SOP).

Neither agree or disagree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

KEY ISSUES

Disabled parking. 
This would mean disabled parking
spaces in Churton Street and Puriri

Street would be included in the
parking management plan (pp 6-8 of

SOP).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?
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Parking exemptions: 
This would mean the parking

exemptions for mobility card holders,
super gold card holders, trade persons

and special event permits would be
retained (pg 9 of SOP).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking and stopping. 
This would mean the existing parking
and stopping rules outside of the town
centre would be retained (pp 10 & 11

of SOP).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Further comments

Following the adoption of the Active
Transport Strategy 2017 we would like
to see designated cycle parking areas
at key destinations and along the
shared pathways such as Te Tuaiwi,
which is currently under construction.

Supporting documents File(s) not provided

I would like to speak in support of my
submission Yes
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From: Matt [mailto:mgdutton@xtra.co.nz] 
Sent: Tuesday, 10 October 2017 4:13 p.m.
To: Justin Walters <Justin.Walters@whanganui.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Parking, Moutoa Quay

Hi Justin,

Thanks for the response.

Yes, I agree with the privacy statement. My contact details are:

mgdutton@xtra.co.nz

027 238 2127

31 Glasgow St. 4500

Please use the pdf document as the formal submission.

Kind regards,

Matt Dutton.

On 10/10/2017 1:36 p.m., Justin Walters wrote:
Hi Matt,

Thank-you for your email.

Are you wanting you email and additional information or as a formal submission?

If you want this to be a formal submission I just need you to confirm your
agreement to the privacy statement on the submission from and your contact
details.  

http://wdc.whanganui.govt.nz/online/policysubmissions/parking1117/

Alternatively you can fill in the online submission from which allow attachments at
the end.

Kind regards,

Parking Sub:  006
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Re: consultation on parking.


I work at Renata's Art & Framing, 17 Taupo Quay. The
shop opens onto Moutoa Quay. There are two white 
wooden fences on either side of the ramp that leads out
onto the road (1).


Twice in the last year, campervans, parked in the last 
two bays - with designated campervan one hour 
parking signs (2), have backed into both of the fences. 
The first occasion caused minor damage to one fence 
and the vehicle, the second, however, caused 
considerable damage, since the force of the collision 
pushed the other wooden fence into the brickwork 
around our doorway, damaging masonry and the door 
frame (3).


The damage was covered by insurance. That said, it 
must have caused considerable concern and 
inconvenience to the driver, who was otherwise 
enjoying a holiday.


The area where the two "campervan only one hour" 
parking bays are located is the narrowest part of 
Moutoa Quay. I suggest that these two bays be shifted 
into the area opposite the car park between No. 17 and 
the fruit & veg shop (4 - the note says "more space 
here" not "move space here" - my bad handwriting!). 
This will provide campervan drivers with more space 
to manoeuvre, and might help prevent future damage.


I am reliably informed that the Community Arts 
Centre (our neighbour) has experienced similar 
problems.


As an aside: the signs that are used to designate the 
“campervan only spaces” are unclear; lots of car 
owners get parking tickets. This is probably an issue 
for Transport NZ rather than Council.


Matt Dutton.


1


2


3


4







Justin

From: Matt [mailto:mgdutton@xtra.co.nz] 
Sent: Tuesday, 10 October 2017 12:14 p.m.
To: Justin Walters <Justin.Walters@whanganui.govt.nz>
Cc: Hamish McDouall <Hamish.McDouall@whanganui.govt.nz>; Kym Fell
<Kym.Fell@whanganui.govt.nz>
Subject: Parking, Moutoa Quay

Dear Mr. Walters,

Re: consultation on parking.

I work at Renata's Art & Framing, 17 Taupo Quay. The shop opens onto
Moutoa Quay. There are two white wooden fences on either side of the ramp
that leads out onto the road (please see attached photo 2).

Twice in the last year, campervans, parked in the last two bays - with
designated campervan one hour parking signs (please see attached photo 3),
have backed into both of the fences. The first occasion caused minor damage
to one fence and the vehicle, the second, however, caused considerable
damage, since the force of the collision pushed the other wooden fence into
the brickwork around our doorway, damaging masonry and the door frame
(please see attached photo 4).

The damage was covered by insurance. That said, it must have caused
considerable concern and inconvenience to the driver, who was otherwise
enjoying a holiday.

The area where the two "campervan only one hour" parking bays are located is
the narrowest part of Moutoa Quay. I suggest that these two bays be shifted
into the area opposite the car park between No. 17 and the fruit & veg shop
(please see attached photo 1 - the note says "more space here" not "move space
here" - my bad handwriting!). This will provide campervan drivers with more
space to manoeuvre, and might help prevent future damage.

I am reliably informed that the Community Arts Centre (our neighbour) has
experienced similar problems.

I have also attached a printable version of this document (with images re-
labelled so as to be in order) as a pdf.

Yours sincerely,

Matt Dutton.

Virus-free. www.avg.com
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Re: consultation on parking.

I work at Renata's Art & Framing, 17 Taupo Quay. The
shop opens onto Moutoa Quay. There are two white 
wooden fences on either side of the ramp that leads out
onto the road (1).

Twice in the last year, campervans, parked in the last 
two bays - with designated campervan one hour 
parking signs (2), have backed into both of the fences. 
The first occasion caused minor damage to one fence 
and the vehicle, the second, however, caused 
considerable damage, since the force of the collision 
pushed the other wooden fence into the brickwork 
around our doorway, damaging masonry and the door 
frame (3).

The damage was covered by insurance. That said, it 
must have caused considerable concern and 
inconvenience to the driver, who was otherwise 
enjoying a holiday.

The area where the two "campervan only one hour" 
parking bays are located is the narrowest part of 
Moutoa Quay. I suggest that these two bays be shifted 
into the area opposite the car park between No. 17 and 
the fruit & veg shop (4 - the note says "more space 
here" not "move space here" - my bad handwriting!). 
This will provide campervan drivers with more space 
to manoeuvre, and might help prevent future damage.

I am reliably informed that the Community Arts 
Centre (our neighbour) has experienced similar 
problems.

As an aside: the signs that are used to designate the 
“campervan only spaces” are unclear; lots of car 
owners get parking tickets. This is probably an issue 
for Transport NZ rather than Council.

Matt Dutton.

1

2

3

4
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From: Whanganui District Council
To: ginzabargains@xtra.co.nz
Subject: Policy Submission Acknowledgment - Parking
Date: Wednesday, 11 October 2017 12:59:33 p.m.

Thank you for your submission.

Reference number 715101259175111

First name peter

Last name huijs

Email address ginzabargains@xtra.co.nz

Postal address 54 maria place ext

Daytime phone number 0274473855

Organisation name

Your role

Have you submitted to the Whanganui
District Council before?

Gender

Age group

Ethnicity

Would you be interested in being
involved in further consultation

opportunities with Council?
No

PARKING TIME LIMITS

What is your preferred parking time
limit within Victoria Avenue from

Ingestre Street to Taupo Quay (pp 3-5
of the statement of proposal (SOP) and

figure 1)?

P120

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking Sub:  007
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KEY ISSUES

Retaining parking tariffs. 
This would mean parking tariffs for on

street parking on Victoria Avenue,
Guyton Street and Ridgway Street

would be retained (pp 2-4 of SOP).

Disagree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Increasing parking time limits 
This would mean parking time limits
are increased from 60 minutes to 120

minutes in St Hill Street (between
Guyton and Ingestre Street) (pp. 5 & 6

of SOP and figure 2).

Strongly disagree

What are your reasons for your
preference? insufficient parking available already

KEY ISSUES

Airport parking. 
This would mean parking at the airport

would be included in the parking
management plan and allow Council to

enforce time limits (pp 6-8 of SOP).

Neither agree or disagree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

KEY ISSUES

Disabled parking. 
This would mean disabled parking
spaces in Churton Street and Puriri

Street would be included in the
parking management plan (pp 6-8 of

SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking exemptions: 
This would mean the parking

exemptions for mobility card holders,
super gold card holders, trade persons

and special event permits would be
retained (pg 9 of SOP).

Parking Sub:  007
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What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking and stopping. 
This would mean the existing parking
and stopping rules outside of the town
centre would be retained (pp 10 & 11

of SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Further comments Letter attached

Supporting documents File(s) not provided

I would like to speak in support of my
submission Yes

Parking Sub:  007
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From: Justin Walters
To: Leayne Huirua
Subject: FW: Parking submission
Date: Wednesday, 11 October 2017 2:06:42 p.m.

See attached. Thanks, Justin
 

From: Peter Huijs [mailto:ginzabargains@xtra.co.nz] 
Sent: Wednesday, 11 October 2017 1:03 p.m.
To: Justin Walters <Justin.Walters@whanganui.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Parking submission
 

 Hello Justin,

I have filled the submission form.

Please apply my email with the submission.

Regards

Peter Huijs

151 st hill street

Mail address.

54 Maria place ext

wanganui

0274 473 855

On 11 October 2017 at 12:37 Justin Walters
<Justin.Walters@whanganui.govt.nz> wrote:

Hi Peter,

 

Thank-you for your comments.

 

Are you wanting you email and additional information or as a formal submission?

 

The best way to do this is by filling in the online submission form.

 

 http://wdc.whanganui.govt.nz/online/policysubmissions/parking1117/
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Alternative I will need you to confirm your agreement to the privacy statement on
the submission from and your contact details.  

 

Kind regards,

 

Justin

 

 

 

 

From: Peter Huijs [mailto:ginzabargains@xtra.co.nz] 
Sent: Wednesday, 11 October 2017 11:03 a.m.
To: !Policy Submissions <PolicySubmissions@whanganui.govt.nz>
Cc: Fenton Pettigrew <wanganuibeds@xtra.co.nz>
Subject: Parking submision

 

Hello,

Regarding the proposed plan for parking on Saint Hill street.

With the new Winz Building built near the Saint Hill street and Guyton street
corner parking has become a real concern.

Clients and shoppers have found there is never enough spaces available as
some people feel they can park there for hours.This is worsened by staff not
utilizing the winz staff park at the rear of the building.With the increase of
people needing to do business in the area the decrease of parks seems a really
bad move.

I have a retail shop on the corner and have  already been greatly affected by
this. Lessening the parks will make this even worse.

I believe if you must create parallel parking then there should be a short limit
to allow for customer flow to the area.

I suggest 30 minutes and sensor parking placed outside the Furniture store and
60 minutes sensor parking outside the winz building.

Also there is one disables park available at present outside the furniture store.
This is the closest to the busy corner of Saint Hill and Guyton street.With the
changes I suggest that it is moved closer the the winz building as that is
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usually used by them and it will safer away from the corner allowing at least a
few parks left for my customers.

I strongly believe that there has been a huge oversight with the allowance of
the new winz building, not considering the amount of parking needed to
service the business.

You state in your wanganui chronicle article october 5 that there minor
changes suggested for parking changes along Saint hill street between Guyton
and Ingestre street,but not stating that the changes will only lessen the amount
of parks creating more problems, not helping the issues.These changes are not
minor.! 

I feel that the council should look again at the proposal to find a way to
increase parking in the area not reduce.

Increasing the parking time allowed  in Victoria ave may help a few retail
stores in the avenue but it will not be effective in helping the shortage in Saint
Hill street between Guyton and Ingestre street.

Regards

peter Huijs

0274 473 855
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From: Whanganui District Council
To: wanganuibeds@xtra.co.nz
Subject: Policy Submission Acknowledgment - Parking
Date: Wednesday, 11 October 2017 4:27:47 p.m.

Thank you for your submission.

Reference number 933101628170511

First name Fenton

Last name Pettigrew

Email address wanganuibeds@xtra.co.nz

Postal address 151 Saint Hill Street

Daytime phone number 063456084

Organisation name Wanganui Bedroom Specialists

Your role Manager

Have you submitted to the Whanganui
District Council before? No

Gender Male

Age group 50 - 59 years

Ethnicity NZ European

Would you be interested in being
involved in further consultation

opportunities with Council?
No

PARKING TIME LIMITS

What is your preferred parking time
limit within Victoria Avenue from

Ingestre Street to Taupo Quay (pp 3-5
of the statement of proposal (SOP) and

figure 1)?

What are your reasons for your
preference? N/A
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KEY ISSUES

Retaining parking tariffs. 
This would mean parking tariffs for on

street parking on Victoria Avenue,
Guyton Street and Ridgway Street

would be retained (pp 2-4 of SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Increasing parking time limits 
This would mean parking time limits
are increased from 60 minutes to 120

minutes in St Hill Street (between
Guyton and Ingestre Street) (pp. 5 & 6

of SOP and figure 2).

Strongly disagree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Regarding change to extending the
parking time in St Hill st, between
Ingestre and Guyton st and a cycling
lane being introduced. NO I DO NOT
AGREE. Reducing the amount of
parking spaces available from angled
to parallel to incorporate a cycling lane
is ridiculous, our business is already
suffering from customers not finding a
park nearby or at all, Staff regularly
need to carry furniture to the
customers car and walking up to a
block away to do this is ridiculous. I
repeatedly receive complaints from
customers that to find a car park they
have had to drive around the block up
to and more than 3 times looking for a
park, I would hate to envision how
many customers (and many have told
me) that on that occasion they gave up,
The over all planing of the WINZ
building and parking spaces for its
clients is a Gross Miscalculation by
those involved, and i find it ridiculous
that while the WINZ employees have
their own gated car park of which up
to 10 parks are empty on most days,
nearby businesses have to suffer by
reduced and/or most days no parking
for their customers. If the Cycle lane
that I believe is going to be adding to
this Chaos goes ahead, You will
probably find our staff, from a
business owned and operated in
Wanganui for over 25 years joining the
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Que at Winz applying for the
unemployment benefit. The Parking
system as it stands now since WINZ
has moved to its current location is
hurting our business because of the
inadequate parking spaces and
increasing their length of stay would
be detrimental to our business.

KEY ISSUES

Airport parking. 
This would mean parking at the airport

would be included in the parking
management plan and allow Council to

enforce time limits (pp 6-8 of SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

KEY ISSUES

Disabled parking. 
This would mean disabled parking
spaces in Churton Street and Puriri

Street would be included in the
parking management plan (pp 6-8 of

SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking exemptions: 
This would mean the parking

exemptions for mobility card holders,
super gold card holders, trade persons

and special event permits would be
retained (pg 9 of SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking and stopping. 
This would mean the existing parking
and stopping rules outside of the town
centre would be retained (pp 10 & 11

of SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?
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Further comments

Supporting documents File(s) not provided

I would like to speak in support of my
submission No
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From: Whanganui District Council
To: kelly.prince@twoa.ac.nz
Subject: Policy Submission Acknowledgment - Parking
Date: Wednesday, 18 October 2017 11:50:06 a.m.

Thank you for your submission.

Reference number 531101150173318

First name Kelly

Last name Prince

Email address kelly.prince@twoa.ac.nz

Postal address Te Wānanga o Aotearoa 68 Victoria
Avenue Whanganui

Daytime phone number 063493414

Organisation name Te Wānanga o Aotearoa

Your role Student Support Advisor

Have you submitted to the Whanganui
District Council before? No

Gender Female

Age group

Ethnicity

Would you be interested in being
involved in further consultation

opportunities with Council?
No

PARKING TIME LIMITS

What is your preferred parking time
limit within Victoria Avenue from

Ingestre Street to Taupo Quay (pp 3-5
of the statement of proposal (SOP) and

figure 1)?

What are your reasons for your
preference?
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KEY ISSUES

Retaining parking tariffs. 
This would mean parking tariffs for on

street parking on Victoria Avenue,
Guyton Street and Ridgway Street

would be retained (pp 2-4 of SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Increasing parking time limits 
This would mean parking time limits
are increased from 60 minutes to 120

minutes in St Hill Street (between
Guyton and Ingestre Street) (pp. 5 & 6

of SOP and figure 2).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

KEY ISSUES

Airport parking. 
This would mean parking at the airport

would be included in the parking
management plan and allow Council to

enforce time limits (pp 6-8 of SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

KEY ISSUES

Disabled parking. 
This would mean disabled parking
spaces in Churton Street and Puriri

Street would be included in the
parking management plan (pp 6-8 of

SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking exemptions: 
This would mean the parking

exemptions for mobility card holders,
super gold card holders, trade persons

and special event permits would be
retained (pg 9 of SOP).
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What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking and stopping. 
This would mean the existing parking
and stopping rules outside of the town
centre would be retained (pp 10 & 11

of SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Further comments

Tēnā koe, I am emailing to enquire
about negotiating parking fees for our
students here at Te Wānanga o
Aotearoa. Te Wānanga o Aotearoa -
Whanganui Campus is located at 68
Victoria Avenue. We have
approximately 300 students enrolled
with us per year whose age range from
18 years to 80+ years. Next year
(2018) there is a likely increase as we
potentially will be offering more
programme's. I have had a few
enquiries from our students to see if
there is any way that we may be able
to negotiate discounted parking rates
for our students. Students also find it
difficult, as they are required to
continue to top up their parking meter
while they are in class. I would greatly
appreciate it if this proposal could be
considered for our students of Te
Wānanga o Aotearoa. I will look
forward to your response. Nga mihi
mahana Kelly Prince

Supporting documents File(s) not provided

I would like to speak in support of my
submission No
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From: Ross Fallen
To: !Policy Submissions
Subject: Parking submission..
Date: Friday, 27 October 2017 9:57:26 a.m.
Attachments: image001.png

I ran out of time, so here is my facebook post tweaked and highightedJ. I
do like proposals on the website but I have highlighted some other
suggestions and concerns.  I do not wish to speak to them. Policy needs to
be general but also adjust to specific areas or streets.

It seems there are noted tension spots related to the inner city cycleway
route that 'may' hurt some businesses,

1. WINZ clients exacerbating the issue in the area, issues around
increasing the length of time to park in town,

2. people pestering shop keepers for change (some say we are slow
on cell phone technology upgrades), tchnology upgrades needs to be
in there even in general statement.

3. some say the tiny car parking infringement fees are a problem..
they don’t scare me not behaving so to speak

4. and then there are those who love to park all day up at the Old
Sarjeant Gallery and Library who stay all day and who block all day
any passing traffic and visitors who simply wish to enjoy the
amazing views up there. Ucol and employees I suspect. Hopefully the
latter will resolve with the reopening.
Simply pushing up inner town car parking to minimum of 90 minutes
is not the focus, I hope.

5. If you are an able bodied person, let me respectfully refresh you
that in our mega, mega sprawling, massive town, there are many
two hour and all day free parking streets all over town just one
block back for Victoria Avenue.... 400 metres equals five minutes
walk time. Maybe council could also put up a guide on this on their
website.

6. I am keen on this one being considered so we break kin part our
love affair with cars. Wicksteed street however is a worry as it is
the medical street and parking is a premium. Just maybe a cute,
fake electric charged tram drop off coach doing an inner city route
is a thought. Covered in advertising, loud colours and distinctive
marked drop off and set down bays..... oops there goes a few
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carparks to accommodate! 
To hear the urban story that able bodied Whanganuians won't park in
town till it's right in front of the shop they want, has gotta end and be
put behind us like the former sad town tag. We are a great town,
great district and with recent noted growth comes parking issues and
pressures. 
I love the intro in the Town Centre regeneration Strategy which says, "
“This strategy provides an overall plan that comprehensively balances
competing interests and objectives to achieve sustainable outcomes
for the community with realistic actions, priorities and timelines to
achieve sustainable change across the centre, rather than ad hoc
development.” 
Ya don't always get what you want .... and council walks that line very
day on every topic. Go WDC! :).. so ....will we get the amazing took
took coach tram? 
 
Ross Fallen
As a resident input
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From: Whanganui District Council
To: dpearson@windowslive.com
Subject: Policy Submission Acknowledgment - Parking
Date: Monday, 30 October 2017 11:22:51 a.m.

Thank you for your submission.

Reference number 491101123170530

First name Colleen

Last name Cromie

Email address dpearson@windowslive.com

Postal address 19 GREY STREET COLLEGE
ESTATE WHANGANUI 4500

Daytime phone number 3458700

Organisation name

Your role

Have you submitted to the Whanganui
District Council before?

Gender

Age group

Ethnicity

Would you be interested in being
involved in further consultation

opportunities with Council?
No

PARKING TIME LIMITS

What is your preferred parking time
limit within Victoria Avenue from

Ingestre Street to Taupo Quay (pp 3-5
of the statement of proposal (SOP) and

figure 1)?

P120

What are your reasons for your
preference?
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KEY ISSUES

Retaining parking tariffs. 
This would mean parking tariffs for on

street parking on Victoria Avenue,
Guyton Street and Ridgway Street

would be retained (pp 2-4 of SOP).

Strongly agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Increasing parking time limits 
This would mean parking time limits
are increased from 60 minutes to 120

minutes in St Hill Street (between
Guyton and Ingestre Street) (pp. 5 & 6

of SOP and figure 2).

Strongly agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

KEY ISSUES

Airport parking. 
This would mean parking at the airport

would be included in the parking
management plan and allow Council to

enforce time limits (pp 6-8 of SOP).

Neither agree or disagree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

KEY ISSUES

Disabled parking. 
This would mean disabled parking
spaces in Churton Street and Puriri

Street would be included in the
parking management plan (pp 6-8 of

SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking exemptions: 
This would mean the parking

exemptions for mobility card holders,
super gold card holders, trade persons

and special event permits would be
retained (pg 9 of SOP).

Strongly agree
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What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking and stopping. 
This would mean the existing parking
and stopping rules outside of the town
centre would be retained (pp 10 & 11

of SOP).

Strongly agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Further comments

Supporting documents File(s) not provided

I would like to speak in support of my
submission No
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From: Whanganui District Council
To: vhillandahill@gmail.com
Subject: Policy Submission Acknowledgment - Parking
Date: Monday, 30 October 2017 2:14:34 p.m.

Thank you for your submission.

Reference number 966101414174830

First name Vern.

Last name Hill

Email address vhillandahill@gmail.com

Postal address 7 RAINE STREET WHANGANUI
EAST WHANGANUI 4500

Daytime phone number 343 8135

Organisation name Grey Power Wanganui

Your role Committee member portfolio Local
Affairs

Have you submitted to the Whanganui
District Council before?

Gender

Age group

Ethnicity

Would you be interested in being
involved in further consultation

opportunities with Council?
No

PARKING TIME LIMITS

What is your preferred parking time
limit within Victoria Avenue from

Ingestre Street to Taupo Quay (pp 3-5
of the statement of proposal (SOP) and

figure 1)?

P60

Increasing the time limit will mean
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What are your reasons for your
preference?

less parks available and an increase in
the number of cars seeking parks.
Traffic will increase and will create a
major problem with pedestrians trying
to cross the Avenue.

KEY ISSUES

Retaining parking tariffs. 
This would mean parking tariffs for on

street parking on Victoria Avenue,
Guyton Street and Ridgway Street

would be retained (pp 2-4 of SOP).

Strongly agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Increasing parking time limits 
This would mean parking time limits
are increased from 60 minutes to 120

minutes in St Hill Street (between
Guyton and Ingestre Street) (pp. 5 & 6

of SOP and figure 2).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

KEY ISSUES

Airport parking. 
This would mean parking at the airport

would be included in the parking
management plan and allow Council to

enforce time limits (pp 6-8 of SOP).

Disagree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

The only time vehicles are parked at
the airport is when aircraft are
departing or arriving. There is no need
to enforce time limits.

KEY ISSUES

Disabled parking. 
This would mean disabled parking
spaces in Churton Street and Puriri

Street would be included in the
parking management plan (pp 6-8 of

SOP).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?
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Parking exemptions: 
This would mean the parking

exemptions for mobility card holders,
super gold card holders, trade persons

and special event permits would be
retained (pg 9 of SOP).

Strongly agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking and stopping. 
This would mean the existing parking
and stopping rules outside of the town
centre would be retained (pp 10 & 11

of SOP).

Agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Further comments

Supporting documents File(s) not provided

I would like to speak in support of my
submission No
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From: Justin Walters
To: !Policy Submissions
Subject: FW: Parking Issues
Date: Friday, 10 November 2017 8:34:40 a.m.

From: Melissa Eades [mailto:thepetredish@yahoo.co.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 9 November 2017 5:30 p.m.
To: Justin Walters <Justin.Walters@whanganui.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Parking Issues

Hi Justin

Please use the e-mail as my submission. 

I will not need to speak to this as I think it is fairly straight forward.

This is the wording from a recent Facebook post about the second issue - it causes many
problems on busy days, please add this to the submission :

 Is this sign in any way unclear ? ( a photo of the sign at the end of the
parking spaces outside Mud Ducks )

 It must be because there continues to be a steady stream of people just
driving past it and parking in the private spaces behind the buildings on 

 Moutoa Quay. 
 Last weekend a marketgoer just parked his vehicle across the back of

two vehicles, and just walked off, despite the pleas of an elderly couple who were trying to
reverse out 

 and go home. 
 Hamish McDouall, I have e-mailed the guy who is dealing with parking

submissions to make him aware, hopefully this area will be included in any changes that may
occur in 

 the future.

Regards

Russell Eades

On 9/11/2017, at 3:16 pm, Justin Walters
<Justin.Walters@whanganui.govt.nz> wrote:

Hi Russell, 

Did you want this email treated as a submission as I don't have the other
submission referenced in your email?

Also are you are wanting to be hear in support of your submission? If so could
I have your phone number. 
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Kind regards,

Justin

-----Original Message-----
From: Melissa Eades [mailto:thepetredish@yahoo.co.nz] 
Sent: Wednesday, 1 November 2017 10:39 a.m.
To: !Policy Submissions <PolicySubmissions@whanganui.govt.nz>
Subject: Parking Issues

Attention : Iain Brown

I have had a quick look at the proposed policy and will complete the online
submission tomorrow.

I have a couple of specific concern/issues that i would like to see addressed in
any ongoing plan.

1.Firstly, to assist in managing a growing and prospering urban area, thought
needs to be given to the development of a multi level parking building. The
obvious place is in the existing parking space at the rear of the Serjeant
gallery. 

  That  would enable more pedestrian friendly zones in the main street.

2. Moutoa Quay

  I own a building at 39 Taupo Quay which backs on to Moutoa Quay. At the
end of the carpark there is a sign that clearly reads - PRIVATE PARKING
ONLY. 

  However, this is just ignored and the owners and occupiers of these
buildings, who have had parks available at the rear of there building, are
finding that these parks are being used as free parks. 

  I am happy to meet with you and discuss these concerns if you wish

Regards

Russell Eades
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From: John Unsworth
To: !Policy Submissions
Cc: Peter Brown; Maggie Lister
Subject: Proposed Parking Manag​ement Plan and Proposed Parking Bylaw​ 2017.​​​
Date: Wednesday, 1 November 2017 12:06:25 p.m.
Attachments: image001.png

image003.png
20171101120906441.pdf

Dear Sir/Madam

This is a submission on behalf of Horsley Christie, Lawyers, 14 Victoria
Avenue, Whanganui in respect of proposed parking changes for the bottom
block of Victoria Avenue:

·  the existing set up with relatively wide footpath's and angle parking is a
good compromise between allowing retailers (particularly restaurants and
cafes) to use the footpath's as "public space” for tables and seating and
maximising the number of available car parks.

·  In reality it is only the seaward side of the street that is generally used for
tables and seating (because of shading on the other side of the street).

·  If there is a desire to increase the amount of footpath available for tables,
seating, etc that can be done in particular areas (e.g. outside a particular
restaurant or cafe) without having to change all of the parking to parallel
parking.

·  90 minute parking would be better than 60 minute parking.

We acknowledge that our car park users are different from the cafes and retailers
but some of the basics still apply. There is a always a desire for parking outside
your destination which is easy to get into and out of (not parallel parking)
particularly when it is raining.

The current lay out is (with a possible change from 60 to 90 minutes) what we
support. Not what is proposed in the plan.

I do not need to speak to this submission.

Submission attached.

Regards

John Unsworth
Partner

Parking Sub:  014

Page 1 of 8Page 64

mailto:PolicySubmissions@whanganui.govt.nz
mailto:peterb@horsleychristie.co.nz
mailto:maggiel@horsleychristie.co.nz

Horsley Christie

Lawyers and Notary Public


































 

 
Horsley Christie, Lawyers
14 Victoria Avenue; PO Box 655; DX PA 87021
Wanganui  4540, New Zealand

Ph +64 6 349 0090  DDI +64 6 349 2070  Fax +64 6 349 2072
Mailto:    johnu@horsleychristie.co.nz          
Website: http://www.horsleychristie.co.nz

 
 
***********
This e-mail, together with any attachments, is intended to be confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are not the
intended recipient you are not authorised to copy, disclose or use its contents in any way. Please notify us by return e-mail and
then destroy the message. Legal privilege is not waived because you have read this e-mail. Horsley Christie does not accept
responsibility for any changes made to this e-mail or to any attachments after sending. Before opening any attachments please
check for any viruses and defects. Horsley Christie's liability in respect of any attachments is limited to resupplying any affected
attachments. 

***********
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From: Lindsay Seddon
To: !Policy Submissions
Subject: Parking Bates Street
Date: Monday, 30 October 2017 3:24:24 p.m.

Hi there

I understand that the Whanganui District Council are currently calling for submissions regarding
the Proposed Parking Management Plan and Parking Bylaw.  I am writing not to put in a
submission for the proposal as written, however I was hoping I could request that you could also
look at the parking situation on Bates Street.  We have a Plunket building on Bates Street, which
some of our clients find hard to get a carpark close.  Because of no time restrictions on this
street, the parking is taken up by all day parkers and visitors to the Court house.  Is there a
possibility that there could be one or two carpark with 60 or 90 min parking restriction close to
our building?

Regards

Lindsay

Lindsay Seddon   |   Property Advisor

D  04 470 4964   |   M  027 247 5848
Lvl 3 Simpl House   |   40 Mercer St   |   Wellington 6011
Plunket   |   PO Box 5474   |   Wellington 6140

Parking Sub:  016

Page 1 of 1Page 78

mailto:PolicySubmissions@whanganui.govt.nz
http://www.raiseabundle.org.nz/


From: Whanganui District Council
To: amanda@mainstreetwanganui.co.nz
Subject: Policy Submission Acknowledgment - Parking
Date: Friday, 3 November 2017 12:40:09 p.m.

Thank you for your submission.

Reference number 271111240171003

First name Amanda

Last name Gibbons

Email address amanda@mainstreetwanganui.co.nz

Postal address 36 Ridgway Street

Daytime phone number 0272226691

Organisation name Mainstreet Whanganui

Your role General Manager

Have you submitted to the Whanganui
District Council before? Yes

Gender Female

Age group 30 - 39 years

Ethnicity NZ European,Maori

Would you be interested in being
involved in further consultation

opportunities with Council?
Yes

PARKING TIME LIMITS

What is your preferred parking time
limit within Victoria Avenue from

Ingestre Street to Taupo Quay (pp 3-5
of the statement of proposal (SOP) and

figure 1)?

What are your reasons for your
preference? Please refer to written submission
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KEY ISSUES

Retaining parking tariffs. 
This would mean parking tariffs for on

street parking on Victoria Avenue,
Guyton Street and Ridgway Street

would be retained (pp 2-4 of SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference? Please refer to written submission

Increasing parking time limits 
This would mean parking time limits
are increased from 60 minutes to 120

minutes in St Hill Street (between
Guyton and Ingestre Street) (pp. 5 & 6

of SOP and figure 2).

What are your reasons for your
preference? Please refer to written submission

KEY ISSUES

Airport parking. 
This would mean parking at the airport

would be included in the parking
management plan and allow Council to

enforce time limits (pp 6-8 of SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

KEY ISSUES

Disabled parking. 
This would mean disabled parking
spaces in Churton Street and Puriri

Street would be included in the
parking management plan (pp 6-8 of

SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking exemptions: 
This would mean the parking

exemptions for mobility card holders,
super gold card holders, trade persons

and special event permits would be
retained (pg 9 of SOP).
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What are your reasons for your
preference? Please refer to written submission

Parking and stopping. 
This would mean the existing parking
and stopping rules outside of the town
centre would be retained (pp 10 & 11

of SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Further comments

Please note that a written submission is
to follow and will arrive early next
week but is not attached to this
submission

Supporting documents File(s) not provided

I would like to speak in support of my
submission Yes
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From: Whanganui District Council
Subject: Policy Submission Acknowledgment - Parking
Date: Friday, 3 November 2017 2:11:52 p.m.

Thank you for your submission.

Reference number 760111411175203

First name Rick

Last name Rudd

Email address

Postal address 8 BATES STREET WHANGANUI
4500

Daytime phone number 06 3485555

Organisation name Quartz, Museum of Studio Ceramics,
Rick Rudd Foundation

Your role Trustee, Museum curator/director

Have you submitted to the Whanganui
District Council before? No

Gender Male

Age group 60 years and over

Ethnicity NZ European

Would you be interested in being
involved in further consultation

opportunities with Council?
No

PARKING TIME LIMITS

What is your preferred parking time
limit within Victoria Avenue from

Ingestre Street to Taupo Quay (pp 3-5
of the statement of proposal (SOP) and

figure 1)?

What are your reasons for your
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preference?

KEY ISSUES

Retaining parking tariffs. 
This would mean parking tariffs for on

street parking on Victoria Avenue,
Guyton Street and Ridgway Street

would be retained (pp 2-4 of SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Increasing parking time limits 
This would mean parking time limits
are increased from 60 minutes to 120

minutes in St Hill Street (between
Guyton and Ingestre Street) (pp. 5 & 6

of SOP and figure 2).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

KEY ISSUES

Airport parking. 
This would mean parking at the airport

would be included in the parking
management plan and allow Council to

enforce time limits (pp 6-8 of SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

KEY ISSUES

Disabled parking. 
This would mean disabled parking
spaces in Churton Street and Puriri

Street would be included in the
parking management plan (pp 6-8 of

SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking exemptions: 
This would mean the parking

exemptions for mobility card holders,
super gold card holders, trade persons

and special event permits would be
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retained (pg 9 of SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking and stopping. 
This would mean the existing parking
and stopping rules outside of the town
centre would be retained (pp 10 & 11

of SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Further comments

I would like to see the side of Bates
Street across the road from the Court
House made 60 minute parking. There
have been issues with short term
parking. Often the whole street is taken
up with all day parking leaving no
space for Plunket and court visitors.
This request is supported by the
Plunket organisation.

Supporting documents File(s) not provided

I would like to speak in support of my
submission No
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From: Whanganui District Council
To: Rene Olmos
Subject: Policy Submission Acknowledgment - Parking
Date: Friday, 3 November 2017 2:38:12 p.m.

Thank you for your submission.

Reference number 918111438171203

First name Rene

Last name Olmos

Email address rene.olmos@whanganuiandpartners.nz

Postal address PO Box 637 Whanganui 4541

Daytime phone number 0275637662

Organisation name Whanganui and Partners

Your role Strategic Lead - Innovation

Have you submitted to the Whanganui
District Council before?

Gender

Age group

Ethnicity

Would you be interested in being
involved in further consultation

opportunities with Council?
No

PARKING TIME LIMITS

What is your preferred parking time
limit within Victoria Avenue from

Ingestre Street to Taupo Quay (pp 3-5
of the statement of proposal (SOP) and

figure 1)?

P120

What are your reasons for your
preference? Because it is a business office area.
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KEY ISSUES

Retaining parking tariffs. 
This would mean parking tariffs for on

street parking on Victoria Avenue,
Guyton Street and Ridgway Street

would be retained (pp 2-4 of SOP).

Neither agree or disagree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Increasing parking time limits 
This would mean parking time limits
are increased from 60 minutes to 120

minutes in St Hill Street (between
Guyton and Ingestre Street) (pp. 5 & 6

of SOP and figure 2).

Strongly agree

What are your reasons for your
preference? Because we work there.

KEY ISSUES

Airport parking. 
This would mean parking at the airport

would be included in the parking
management plan and allow Council to

enforce time limits (pp 6-8 of SOP).

Strongly disagree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Because the flights are constructive to
time. Why should someone be
penalised for something out of their
control.

KEY ISSUES

Disabled parking. 
This would mean disabled parking
spaces in Churton Street and Puriri

Street would be included in the
parking management plan (pp 6-8 of

SOP).

Strongly agree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking exemptions: 
This would mean the parking

exemptions for mobility card holders,
super gold card holders, trade persons

and special event permits would be

Strongly agree
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retained (pg 9 of SOP).

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Parking and stopping. 
This would mean the existing parking
and stopping rules outside of the town
centre would be retained (pp 10 & 11

of SOP).

Neither agree or disagree

What are your reasons for your
preference?

Further comments

We are moving into the ‘old Gasnet’
building at 179 St Hill Street. Current
parking spaces outside this building
are 15 minutes, the proposed Parking
Management Plan now proposes 120
minutes to accommodate the WINZ
clients. The footpath outside the
building is being widened to include a
shared pathway of cycles and
pedestrians, reducing on road car
parking by approximately a third. Our
organisation would like four carparks
at 60 minutes (highlighted yellow in
the attachment), to allow visitors,
meetings and drop offs. There is one
30 minute space outside Landbased
training and we would appreciate the
next two parks be 60 minutes where
both organisation will have parking for
clients and general business.

Supporting documents 179 St Hill Street, Parking.JPG -
Received

I would like to speak in support of my
submission No
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From: Homeplus Wanganui
To: !Policy Submissions
Subject: Application for Customer Parking
Date: Friday, 3 November 2017 4:08:55 p.m.

Hello,

Please accept this email as an Application for Customer Parking. 

The business is Homeplus Wanganui and we are situated at 178 Glasgow Street, Wanganui.  We
wish to apply for two P30 designated customer parking spaces at the front of the business
please. 

At present all the parking spaces at the front of the building are being used by staff at a
neighbouring business or businesses.  The cars are normally parked in these spaces from 7am
until 5pm Monday to Friday.  Our normal business hours are from 8am until 5pm Monday to
Friday.

Where the business is situated there is a busy flow of traffic, with parking availability only down
one side of the street.  This is due to the width of the street and yellow lines along the other
side.  (Please refer to the attached pictures)

We only wish to apply for two parking spaces to accommodate our customers, who repeatedly
tell us they struggle to find a place to park.

Your consideration of this matter will be greatly appreciated.

Kind regards

Donna Jeffery

On behalf of
Homeplus Wanganui
06 345 4721

Parking Sub:  021

Page 1 of 3Page 109

mailto:PolicySubmissions@whanganui.govt.nz


Parking Sub:  021

Page 2 of 3Page 110



Parking Sub:  021

Page 3 of 3Page 111



WHANGANUI 
DISTRICT COUNCIL 
Te Kaunihera a Rohe o Whanganui 

Submission: Proposed Parking 
Management Plan and Parking Bylaw 

2017 

   

Submissions close 4.00pm Friday 3 November 2017 

Privacy statement: Please be aware when providing personal information that this submission form is part of the public 
consultation process. As such, this document (including contact details) will be copied and made publicly available. Personal 
information will be used for the administration of this consultation process and decision-making. All information will be held by 
the Whanganui District Council, 101 Guyton Street, and submitters have the right to access and correct personal information. 

Online: You can complete this submission online at www.whanganui.govt.nz/havevoursav.  

Alternatively, please return this form, or send your written submission to: 

Proposed Parking Management Plan and Parking Bylaw 2017 

Whanganui District Council 

101 Guyton Street 

Whanganui 4500 

Email:  policysubmissions@whanganui.govt.nz  

—3 NOV 2017 

vc D 

    

YOUR DETAILS  (please print your details clearly) 

Name: 	 

E-mail: 	  

Postal Address:  11  .5p   v.- 0t(-2. 	 S p  r-,   
	  Post code  14- -S  0   

Best daytime contact number: 	3 k 	ci  	 

Organisation: If you are completing this submission on behalf of an organisation please name the organisation and 

your role: 

Oral submissions 

If you wish to speak to Council in support of your written submission please tick the box below. 

o Yes I would like to speak in support of my submission (please ensure you have completed the details above, 
including contact phone number) 

Note: Hearings will be on 23 November 2017. If you have indicated that you wish to speak on your submission we 
will contact you to arrange a time. 

If you would be interested in being involved in further consultation opportunities with Council please tick the box 

below and ensure your contact details have been completed. 

Yes I would like to be involved in future consultation and am happy for you to retain my contact details. 

1 
Please turn over 
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Parking time limits 

What is your preferred parking time limit 
within Victoria Avenue from lngestre Street to 
Taupo Quay (pp 3-5 of the statement of 
proposal (SOP) and figure 1)? 

Do you have any reasons for you preference? 

P60 	 P90 
	

P120 
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!:11001 . 

.,N-. 

• 

4, 

Please indicate your preferences below. 

Parking Management Plan: Overall, do you agree with the contents of the Parking Management Plan? 

Please indicate your level of agreement for the following: 

Figure 1 - Increase in parking time limits from P50 to P90 with Victoria Avenue between Ingester Street and Taupo Quay 

2 
Please turn over 
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Please indicate your level of agreement for the following: 

KEY ISSUES 
Strongly 
agree 

Agree 
Neither 
agree nor 
disagree 

Disagree 
Strongly 
disagree 

■••■••■=1111Ne r 

Retaining parking tariffs. This would mean 
parking tariffs for on street parking on 
Victoria Avenue, Guyton Street and Ridgeway 
Street would be retained (pp 2-4 of SOP). 

Do you have any reasons for you preference? 
14_ 	_ 
 ' 	c 	'  

Increasing parking time limits This would 
mean parking time limits are increased from 
60 minutes to 120 minutes in St Hill Street 
(between Guyton and lngestre Street) (pp. 5 
& 6 of SOP and figure 2). 

Do you have any reasons for you preference? 

Key 

Parking Types 

- Bicycle Park 

---- Bus Stop 

Camper Van 

- Loading Zone 

Long Term Parkiric; 

- metered Parking 

Mobility Parking 

Motorcycle Parking 

No Parking 

Rental Restricted 

Reserved Parking 

Restricted Parking 

Taxi Stand 

Unrestricted Parking 

Figure 2 - Increased parking time limits within St Hill Street between Guyton and Ingestre Streets 

3 
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Please indicate your level of agreement for the following: 

Strongly 
agree 

Neither 
Agree 	agree nor Disagree 

disagree 
KEY ISSUES 

Airport parking. This would mean parking at 
the airport would be included in the parking 
management plan and allow Council to 
enforce time limits (pp 6-8 of SOP). 

Strongly 
disagree 

Do you have any reasons for you preference? 	41 	s e e- t---krt, A e_ .e-ek @or  

t 	O e 	S  ci  

Key 

Parking Types 

- Bicycle Park 

- Bus Stop 

■ • Camper Van 

Loading Zone 

Long Term Parking 

Metered Parking 

Mobility Parking 

- Motorcycle Parking 

- No Parking 

Rental Restricted 

- Reserved Parking 

Restricted Parking 

- Taxi Stand 

Unrestricted Parking 

Figure 3 - Proposed parking rules at Whanganui airport 

 

4 
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KEY ISSUES 

Disabled parking. This would mean disabled 
parking spaces in Churton Street and Puriri 
Street would be included in the parking 
management plan (pp 6-8 of SOP). 

Do you have any reasons for you preference? 

Parking exemptions: This would mean the 
parking exemptions for mobility card holders, 
super gold card holders, trade persons and 
special event permits would be retained (pg 9 
of SOP). 

Do you have any reasons for you preference? tv s— 

• 0  e-^"A  	10Q:-(-).-- • 

Parking and stopping. This would mean the 
existing parking and stopping rules outside of 
the town centre would be retained (pp 10 & 
11 of SOP). 

Do you have any reasons for you preference? 

Strongly 

agree 

Neither 

Agree 	agree nor Disagree 

disagree 

Strongly 

disagree 

Please indicate your level of agreement for the following: 

Do you have any further comments to make? 

5 
Please turn over 
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OPTIONAL:  

Have you submitted to Council before? 

Yes o 	No o 

Gender: 	Female o 	Male o 	Gender Diverse o 

30 — 39 years o 	40 — 49 years o Age: 	 Under 18 Years o 	18 — 29 years o 

50 — 59 years o 
	

60 years and over o 

Ethnicity: 	NZ European o 	Maori o Asian o 	Pacific Peoples o 

Middle Eastern/Latin American/African o 

Other o 	  

Thank you for your submission 
6 
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